

Case No. 1140460

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Ex parte STATE of ALABAMA,)
ex rel. ALABAMA POLICY)
INSTITUTE, ALABAMA CITIZENS)
ACTION PROGRAM, and JOHN E.)
ENSLEN, in his official)
capacity as Judge of Probate)
for Elmore County ,)
)
PETITIONERS,)
)
v.)
)
ALAN L. KING, in his official)
Capacity as Judge of Probate)
for Jefferson County, Alabama)
et al.,)
)
RESPONDENTS.)

Amicus Curiae Brief of the Charismatic
Episcopal Church for Life

William P. Gray, Jr.
John David Gray
Gray & Associates, LLC
3800 Colonnade Pkwy., Ste 350
Birmingham, Alabama 35243
Telephone: (205) 968-0900
Facsimile: (205) 968-6534
Email: wgratty@aol.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 18

I. **OPINIONS OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT,
NOT MADE IN PURSUANCE OF THE CONSTITUTION, ARE
NOT BINDING UPON THIS COURT.**..... 18

II. **OBERGEFELL FAILS TO ADDRESS THE ELEMENTS OF
STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS.**..... 25

A. THERE IS NO FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO SAME-SEX
MARRIAGE 25

B. THE STATE OF ALABAMA’S INTEREST IS COMPELLING..... 28

 1. There is No Infringement of the
 Fundamental Right to Marry 32

 2. Any Infringement is in Furtherance
 of a Compelling State Interest 34

III. **THE SUPREME COURT HAS NO AUTHORITY TO MANDATE
STATE ACTION.**..... 40

CONCLUSION 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. 506, 517-18 (1858)	40
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587, 614 (U.S. 1987)	36
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186, 106 S.Ct. 2841, 92 L.Ed.2d 140 (1986)	46
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443, 540, (U.S. 1953)	18
<i>Bynum v. City of Oneonta</i> , No. 1130305, 2015 WL 836700, at *4 (Ala. Feb. 27, 2015)	43
<i>C.E.G. v. A.L.A.</i> , 2015 WL 4715542, at *4 (Ala. Civ. App. Aug. 7, 2015)	26
<i>Ex parte Davis</i> , No. 1140456, 2015 WL 567479, at *3 (Ala. Feb. 11, 2015)	6
<i>Ex parte State ex rel. Alabama Policy Inst.</i> , No. 1140460 at *6 (Ala. Mar. 3, 2015)	38
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 313 (1993)	29
<i>In re Adoption of K.R.S.</i> , 109 So. 3d 176, 178 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012)	35
<i>In re Booth</i> , 3 Wis. 157, 193-94 (Wis. 1854)	7
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184, 197 (1964)	12
<i>Jernigan v. Crane</i> , 796 F. 3d 976 (8th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 582 (2003)	10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U. S. 1, 12 (1967)	38

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 138 (1803)	8, 22-24
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304, 323 (1816)	18
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190, 211 (1888)	38
<i>McInnish v. Bennett</i> , 150 So. 3d 1045, 1068-69 (Ala. 2014)	23
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15, 45 (1885)	38
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584, 2638, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015)	passim
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 148 So. 3d 58, 60 (Ala. 2014)	25
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 302 (1993)	25, 26
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 179, 222 (1973) (J. White, dissenting)	46
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 640-41 (1996)	46
<i>Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard</i> , 799 F. 3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U. S. 535, 541 (1942)	39
<i>Strange v. Searcy</i> , 135 S. Ct. 940, 941, 191 L. Ed. 2d 149 (2015)	6
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 720-21 (1997)	26
<i>Waters v. Ricketts</i> , 798 F. 3d 682 (8th Cir. 2015)	32

Statutory Authority

U.S. Constitution, Art. VI, Cl. 22-3
U.S. Const. Amend. X19, 48
Art. I, § 279, Ala. Const. 19013
Art. I, § 2, Ala. Const. 19013

Other Authority

Paine, Thomas. *Common Sense*. 1776. USHistory.org.
<http://www.ushistory.org/paine/commonsense>.....2
Hamilton, Alexander. *The Federalist*, No. 78. The
Library of Congress, Thomas.
[http://thomas.loc.gov/home/histdox/fedpapers.h
tml](http://thomas.loc.gov/home/histdox/fedpapers.html).....20, 21, 41
Madison, James. *The Federalist*, No. 47. The
Library of Congress, Thomas.
[http://thomas.loc.gov/home/histdox/fedpapers.h
tml](http://thomas.loc.gov/home/histdox/fedpapers.html).....22
Blackstone, Sir William. *Commentaries on the Laws
of England*, Vol. 1, §2, "Of the Nature of Laws
in General"¹9
Adams, John. Letter to the Officers of the First
Brigade of the Third Division of the Militia
of Massachusetts. 1798. Libertyfund.org.
[http://oll.libertyfund.org/titles/2107#lf1431-
09_head_222](http://oll.libertyfund.org/titles/2107#lf1431-09_head_222).....9
Story, Joseph, *Commentaries on the Constitution of
the United States*, § 1838, (1833)24
The Book of Mark (English Standard Version)43
